

CRC SUPREME COURT
8.25(b) FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NOV 21 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

In re B.M., a Person Coming Under the
Juvenile Court Law.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

B.M., a minor,

Defendant and Appellant.

) Supreme Court No. S242153

) 2d. Crim. B277076

) Sup. Ct. No. 2016025026

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B277076
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2016025026
Honorable Brian Back, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105
Telephone: (424) 543-4710
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com
Attorney for Appellant
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the California Appellate Project
Assisted Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS 5

ISSUE ON REVIEW 5

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE BUTTER KNIFE APPELLANT USED WAS NOT A DEADLY WEAPON UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 245(A)(1)..... 10

 A. Standard Of Review 10

 B. Definition Of A Deadly Weapon..... 11

 C. The Butter Knife In This Case Was Not A Deadly Weapon Because, As Used, It Was Not Capable Of Causing Or Likely To Cause Great Bodily Injury Or Death 12

 D. The Court Of Appeal’s Opinion 17

 E. *In re Brandon T.* (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1491 Is Sound And Should Not Be Rejected 22

 F. Even If The Court Finds *In re Brandon T.* Was Wrongly Decided, The Present Case Is Distinguishable And Should Still Be Reversed 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Jackson v. Virginia (1979) 443 U.S. 307 10

STATE CASES

In re B.M. (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1292 *passim*

In re Brandon T. (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1491 *passim*

In re Jose R. (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 269 10

In re Roderick P. (1972) 7 Cal.3d 801 10

Estate of Teed (1952) 112 Cal.App.2d 638 10

People v. Aguilar (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023 *passim*

People v. Basset (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122 10

People v. Beasley (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1078 *passim*

People v. Boyer (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412 10, 17

People v. Helms (1966) 242 Cal.App.2d 476 22

People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 10

People v. Love (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 276 11, 18

People v. Marshall (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 11, 21

People v. McCoy (1944) 25 Cal.2d 177 10, 11, 12, 14, 21

People v. Mosqueda (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 540 23, 24

People v. Orr (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 666 24

People v. Page (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1466 13, 18, 20

People v. Raner (1948) 86 Cal.App.2d 107 24

People v. Ranson (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 317 24

People v. Reyes (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486 11

People v. Rodriguez (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1 23

People v. White (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 464 12, 21, 22, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., 5th Amend. 11

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. 11

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code Sections:

203 20

245 *passim*

Welfare and Institutions Code Section:

602 6

OTHER

CALCRIM 875 11, 12
